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What is a Guam export? It is something intended for sale or trade originating on Guam that is
shipped from Guam to the United States or a foreign country. Agents from the Guam Customs and
Quarantine Agency (GCQA) process exports at its service centers located at the Port Authority of
Guam and Guam International Airport. The commodities reported herein are for re-sale, thus
excludes the military, government, promotional and personal items.

The U.S. government adopted the Harmonized System on January 1, 1989, as the direct basis for its
new export and import classification systems. Guam, as well as most of the nations of the world,
adopted this system on January 1, 1988. Commodities exported from Guam are identified by its
commodity classification code on the shipper's export declaration form. Other information, such as
the commodities trade name, U.S. dollar value and its volume based on an international standard of
measurement are required prior to export.

The promulgated administrative rules and regulations as authorized by Title VLIV, Chapter 1, §47064
GCA now rests with the Bureau of Statistics and Plans. The Bureau, as mandated by Public Laws No.
20-147 and 26-76, shall conduct, or cause to be conducted, investigations, studies, surveys, research
and analysis relating to physical, human, social, and economic development of Guam and to publish
the results. These rules and regulations concern the collecting of socio-economic information from
businesses and individuals.

The Bureau of Statistics and Plans is using the established simplified Harmonized System as adopted
by the former Department of Commerce. All documents submitted to the Guam Customs and
Quarantine Agency for release of cargo must contain information as outlined in §3005.1, 3005.2 and
3005.3 of the former Department of Commerce Administrative Rules and Regulations. Section 3005.1
defines imports and exports of goods and sets up guidelines to insure certain information is included
on each official import and export document.

This report, with abbreviated Harmonized Classification Codes and better defined commodity
descriptions, contains the value of exports on a quarterly basis of the calendar year, the top 20 export
commodities, export value by country of destination as well as the percent distributions by commodity

group.

Please see http://lwww.bsp.guam.gov/ for External Trade Historical Data, and
http://www.pifsc.noaa.gov/wpacfin/guam/doc/pages/gdoc_data_menu.php for Guam’s fishery
transshipment statistics information.



GUAM EXPORT DATA

Table 1

CODES COMMODITY GROUP

JAN-

Percent of

MAR 2025 Total/Subtotal

0201
0203
0207
0302
0306
0307
0401
0402
0407
0902
1006
1101
1601
1602
1701
1704
1901
1902
1905
2005
2103
2106
2201
2202

2203
2204
2208

4011

FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Meat of bovine animals, fresh, chilled or frozen
Meat of swine (pork), fresh, chilled or frozen
Meat of poultry, fresh, chilled, or frozen
Fish, fresh or chilled
Crustaceans, whether in shell or not
Molluscs, whether in shell or not
Milk and cream not containing sugar
Milk and cream containing added sugar
Birds' eggs, in shell, fresh, preserved or cooked
Tea, whether or not flavored
Rice
Wheat or meslin flour
Sausages
Other prepared or preserved meat
Sugar
Sugar confectionary
Food preparations of flour, starch or malt extract
Pasta, whether or not cooked or stuffed
Bread, pastry, cakes, and other bakers' wares
Other vegetables prepared or preserved
Sauces and preparations therefor
Food preparations not elsewhere specified
Waters not containing sugar
Waters containing sugar

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Beer made from malt
Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines
Spirits, liquors, and other spirituous beverages

TRANSPORTATION AND PARTS

New pneumatic tires made of rubber

$827,644
2,800
16,634
10,840
16,114
7,452
3,464
5,814
14,665
25,639
29,219
11,873
3,951
7,864
3,155
12,492
6,444
4,386
31,291
30,233
5,170
15,224
17,121
19,920
525,879

$2,351,838
2,177,552
61,383
112,903

$3,636,963
18,456

5.31%
0.34%
2.01%
1.31%
1.95%
0.90%
0.42%
0.70%
1.77%
3.10%
3.53%
1.43%
0.48%
0.95%
0.38%
1.51%
0.78%
0.53%
3.78%
3.65%
0.62%
1.84%
2.07%
2.41%
63.54%

15.08%
92.59%
2.61%
4.80%

23.32%
0.51%
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GUAM EXPORT DATA

Table 1

CODES COMMODITY GROUP

JAN-

Percent of

MAR 2025 Total/Subtotal

8703
8704
8708
8716
8800
8900

8415
8418
8450
8471
8506
8516
8548
9033
9403
9405
9406

2523
3208
3917
4407
4418
4421
6907
7000
7200
7308
7314
7326

Motor vehicles for the transport of persons
Motor vehicles for the transport of goods
Parts and accessories of motor vehicles
Trailers and semi-trailers and parts thereof
Civilian aircraft, engines, and parts

Ships, boats, and floating structures

HOME APPLIANCES, EQUIPMENT & OTHERS

Air conditioning machines and parts thereof
Refrigerators, freezers and parts thereof
Household or laundry-type washing machines
Computers

Primary cells and primary batteries

Water heaters and immersion heaters
Electrical equipment and parts thereof

Parts and accessories for machines or appliances
Furniture and parts thereof

Lamps and lighting fittings and parts thereof
Prefabricated buildings

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

Plastering materials, lime and cement
Paints and varnishes

Tubes, pipes, and fittings of plastics
Glass and glassware

Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise
Other articles of wood

Ceramic flags and paving

Glass or glassware

Iron and steel

Structures of iron or steel

Cloth, netting and fencing of iron or steel wire
Other articles of iron or steel

1,516,724
60,000
29,000

7,783

2,000,000

5,000

$927,454
83,948
52,056
16,161
9,207
91,696
54,983
393,232
201,038
5,461
16,635
3,037

$4,827,551
2,251,131
83,131
3,947
15,408
5,100
3,755
5,797
3,600
570,670
60,121
4,416
9,154

41.70%
1.65%
0.80%
0.21%

54.99%
0.14%

5.95%
9.05%
5.61%
1.74%
0.99%
9.89%
5.93%
42.40%
21.68%
0.59%
1.79%
0.33%

30.96%
46.63%
1.72%
0.08%
0.32%
0.11%
0.08%
0.12%
0.07%
11.82%
1.25%
0.09%
0.19%




GUAM EXPORT DATA

Table 1

CODES COMMODITY GROUP

JAN-

Percent of

MAR 2025 Total/Subtotal

7404
7610
7616
8300

3923
3926
4818
4819
4823

6109
6217
6403

2402
2403
2710
2800
2942
3004
3006
3401
3800
4900
6302
9613
9618

Copper waste and scrap

Aluminum structures and parts of structures
Other articles of aluminum

Miscellaneous articles of base metal

PLASTICS, LEATHERS, AND PAPERS
Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods
Other articles of plastics
Paper used for household or sanitary purposes
Cartons and other packing containers of paper
Other articles of paper pulp, paper, paperboard

MEN AND WOMEN APPAREL
T-shirts, singlets, tank tops and similar garments
Other made-up clothing accessories
Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather

OTHER EXPORTS
Cigars, cigarillos, and cigarettes of tobacco
Other manufactured tobacco and substitutes
Petroleum oils and oils other than crude
Inorganic chemicals
Other organic compounds
Medicaments
Pharmaceutical goods
Soap
Miscellaneous chemical products
Printed books and products of the printing industry
Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen
Cigarette lighters and other lighters
Miscellaneous manufactured articles

GRAND TOTAL:

131,699
12,850
3,106
1,663,666

$404,488
6,859
196,707
44,770
151,599
4,553

$37,363
2,806
8,301
26,256

$2,580,442
2,090,769
93,933
106,948
25,109
3,652
3,008
6,777
6,929
19,350
197,213
21,056
3,248
2,550

$15,593,743

2.73%
0.27%
0.06%
34.46%

2.59%
1.70%
48.63%
11.07%
37.48%
1.13%

0.24%
7.51%
22.22%
70.27%

16.55%
81.02%
3.64%
4.14%
0.97%
0.14%
0.12%
0.26%
0.27%
0.75%
7.64%
0.82%
0.13%
0.10%
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Table 2

CODES|JANUARY - MARCH 2025 Country of Destination All
Top 20 Commodities Exported (Dollars) FSM  MarshallIsl. Korea Palau Australia | Others

2523 |Plastering materials, lime and cement 2,251,131 10,946 1,989,666 250,519

2203 Plastering materials, lime and cement 2,177,552 1,378,563 688,136 110,853

2402  |Cigars, cigarillos, and cigarettes of tobacco 2,090,769| 1,165,303 836,614 88,852

8800  [Civilian aircraft, engines, and parts thereof 2,000,000 2,000,000

8300  |Miscellaneous articles of base metal 1,663,666 189,523 85,600 205,705 432,838 750,000

8703  |Motor vehicles for the transport of persons 1,516,724] 1,018,371 164,390 333,963

7200  [lron and steel 570,670 79,827 490,843

2202  |Waters containing added sugar 525,879] 160,040 244,629 121,210

8548  [Image and sound equipment and parts thereof 393,232 30,570 362,662

9033  [Parts and accessories for machines or appliances 201,038 31,702 169,336

4900  |Printed books and products of printing 197,213 197,213

3926  |Other articles of plastics 196,707 2,831 13,195 180,681

4819  |Cartons and other packing containers of paper 151,599 151,599

7404  [Copper waste and scrap 131,699 11,258 120,441

2208  |Spirits, liquors, and other spirituous beverages 112,903 31,186 32,106 49,611

2710 Petroleum oils and oils other than crude 106,948 72,921 34,027

2403  |Other manufactured tobacco and substitutes 93,933 93,933

8506 Primary cells and primary batteries 91,696 4,350 72,366 14,980

8415  |Air conditioning machines and parts thereof 83,948 57,783 26,165

3208 Paints and varnishes 83,131 57,362 25,769




Table 3

JANUARY - MARCH 2025 Percent
By Country of Destination (Dollars) of Total
Federated States of Micronesia 5,112,940 32.79%
Marshall Islands 4,177,376 26.79%
Republic of Korea 2,753,872 17.66%
Palau 1,711,989 10.98%
Australia 750,000 4.81%
Taiwan 604,498 3.88%
United States of America 250,519 1.61%
China 127,300 0.82%
Malaysia 37,944 0.24%
Singapore 25,769 0.17%
Philippines 22,753 0.15%
Japan 18,783 0.12%
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