GUAM EXPORT DATA

External Trade Section MARCH 2025

BUREAU OF STATISTICS AND PLANS

Business and Economic Statistics Program

LOLA E. LEON GUERRERO DIRECTOR

MATTHEW C. SANTOS DEPUTY DIRECTOR

What is a Guam export? It is something intended for sale or trade originating on Guam that is shipped from Guam to the United States or a foreign country. Agents from the Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency (GCQA) process exports at its service centers located at the Port Authority of Guam and Guam International Airport. The commodities reported herein are for re-sale, thus excludes the military, government, promotional and personal items.

The U.S. government adopted the Harmonized System on January 1, 1989, as the direct basis for its new export and import classification systems. Guam, as well as most of the nations of the world, adopted this system on January 1, 1988. Commodities exported from Guam are identified by its commodity classification code on the shipper's export declaration form. Other information, such as the commodities trade name, U.S. dollar value and its volume based on an international standard of measurement are required prior to export.

The promulgated administrative rules and regulations as authorized by Title VLIV, Chapter 1, §47064 GCA now rests with the Bureau of Statistics and Plans. The Bureau, as mandated by Public Laws No. 20-147 and 26-76, shall conduct, or cause to be conducted, investigations, studies, surveys, research and analysis relating to physical, human, social, and economic development of Guam and to publish the results. These rules and regulations concern the collecting of socio-economic information from businesses and individuals.

The Bureau of Statistics and Plans is using the established simplified Harmonized System as adopted by the former Department of Commerce. All documents submitted to the Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency for release of cargo must contain information as outlined in §3005.1, 3005.2 and 3005.3 of the former Department of Commerce Administrative Rules and Regulations. Section 3005.1 defines imports and exports of goods and sets up guidelines to insure certain information is included on each official import and export document.

This report, with abbreviated Harmonized Classification Codes and better defined commodity descriptions, contains the value of exports on a quarterly basis of the calendar year, the top 20 export commodities, export value by country of destination as well as the percent distributions by commodity group.

Please see http://www.bsp.guam.gov/ for External Trade Historical Data, and http://www.pifsc.noaa.gov/wpacfin/guam/doc/pages/gdoc_data_menu.php for Guam's fishery transshipment statistics information.

GUAM EXPORT DATA Table 1

CODES	COMMODITY GROUP	JAN-	Percent of
		MAR 2025	Total/Subtotal
	FOOD & NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES	\$827,644	5.31%
0201	Meat of bovine animals, fresh, chilled or frozen	2,800	0.34%
0203	Meat of swine (pork), fresh, chilled or frozen	16,634	2.01%
0207	Meat of poultry, fresh, chilled, or frozen	10,840	1.31%
0302	Fish, fresh or chilled	16,114	1.95%
0306	Crustaceans, whether in shell or not	7,452	0.90%
0307	Molluscs, whether in shell or not	3,464	0.42%
0401	Milk and cream not containing sugar	5,814	0.70%
0402	Milk and cream containing added sugar	14,665	1.77%
0407	Birds' eggs, in shell, fresh, preserved or cooked	25,639	3.10%
0902	Tea, whether or not flavored	29,219	3.53%
1006	Rice	11,873	1.43%
1101	Wheat or meslin flour	3,951	0.48%
1601	Sausages	7,864	0.95%
1602	Other prepared or preserved meat	3,155	0.38%
1701	Sugar	12,492	1.51%
1704	Sugar confectionary	6,444	0.78%
1901	Food preparations of flour, starch or malt extract	4,386	0.53%
1902	Pasta, whether or not cooked or stuffed	31,291	3.78%
1905	Bread, pastry, cakes, and other bakers' wares	30,233	3.65%
2005	Other vegetables prepared or preserved	5,170	0.62%
2103	Sauces and preparations therefor	15,224	1.84%
2106	Food preparations not elsewhere specified	17,121	2.07%
2201	Waters not containing sugar	19,920	2.41%
2202	Waters containing sugar	525,879	63.54%
	ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES	\$2,351,838	15.08%
2203	Beer made from malt	2,177,552	92.59%
2204	Wine of fresh grapes, including fortified wines	61,383	2.61%
2208	Spirits, liquors, and other spirituous beverages	112,903	4.80%
	TRANSPORTATION AND PARTS	\$3,636,963	23.32%
4011	New pneumatic tires made of rubber	18,456	0.51%

GUAM EXPORT DATA Table 1

CODES	COMMODITY GROUP	JAN-	Percent of
		MAR 2025	Total/Subtotal
8703	Motor vehicles for the transport of persons	1,516,724	41.70%
8704	Motor vehicles for the transport of goods	60,000	1.65%
8708	Parts and accessories of motor vehicles	29,000	0.80%
8716	Trailers and semi-trailers and parts thereof	7,783	0.21%
8800	Civilian aircraft, engines, and parts	2,000,000	54.99%
8900	Ships, boats, and floating structures	5,000	0.14%
	HOME APPLIANCES, EQUIPMENT & OTHERS	\$927,454	5.95%
8415	Air conditioning machines and parts thereof	83,948	9.05%
8418	Refrigerators, freezers and parts thereof	52,056	5.61%
8450	Household or laundry-type washing machines	16,161	1.74%
8471	Computers	9,207	0.99%
8506	Primary cells and primary batteries	91,696	9.89%
8516	Water heaters and immersion heaters	54,983	5.93%
8548	Electrical equipment and parts thereof	393,232	42.40%
9033	Parts and accessories for machines or appliances	201,038	21.68%
9403	Furniture and parts thereof	5,461	0.59%
9405	Lamps and lighting fittings and parts thereof	16,635	1.79%
9406	Prefabricated buildings	3,037	0.33%
	CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS	\$4,827,551	30.96%
2523	Plastering materials, lime and cement	2,251,131	46.63%
3208	Paints and varnishes	83,131	1.72%
3917	Tubes, pipes, and fittings of plastics	3,947	0.08%
4407	Glass and glassware	15,408	0.32%
4418	Wood sawn or chipped lengthwise	5,100	0.11%
4421	Other articles of wood	3,755	0.08%
6907	Ceramic flags and paving	5,797	0.12%
7000	Glass or glassware	3,600	0.07%
7200	Iron and steel	570,670	11.82%
7308	Structures of iron or steel	60,121	1.25%
7314	Cloth, netting and fencing of iron or steel wire	4,416	0.09%
7326	Other articles of iron or steel	9,154	0.19%

GUAM EXPORT DATA Table 1

CODES	COMMODITY GROUP	JAN-	Percent of
		MAR 2025	Total/Subtotal
	_		
7404	Copper waste and scrap	131,699	2.73%
7610	Aluminum structures and parts of structures	12,850	0.27%
7616	Other articles of aluminum	3,106	0.06%
8300	Miscellaneous articles of base metal	1,663,666	34.46%
	PLASTICS, LEATHERS, AND PAPERS	\$404,488	2.59%
3923	Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods	6,859	1.70%
3926	Other articles of plastics	196,707	48.63%
4818	Paper used for household or sanitary purposes	44,770	11.07%
4819	Cartons and other packing containers of paper	151,599	37.48%
4823	Other articles of paper pulp, paper, paperboard	4,553	1.13%
	MEN AND WOMEN APPAREL	\$37,363	0.24%
6109	T-shirts, singlets, tank tops and similar garments	2,806	7.51%
6217	Other made-up clothing accessories	8,301	22.22%
6403	Footwear with outer soles of rubber, plastics, leather	26,256	70.27%
	OTHER EXPORTS	\$2,580,442	16.55%
2402	Cigars, cigarillos, and cigarettes of tobacco	2,090,769	81.02%
2403	Other manufactured tobacco and substitutes	93,933	3.64%
2710	Petroleum oils and oils other than crude	106,948	4.14%
2800	Inorganic chemicals	25,109	0.97%
2942	Other organic compounds	3,552	0.14%
3004	Medicaments	3,008	0.12%
3006	Pharmaceutical goods	6,777	0.26%
3401	Soap	6,929	0.27%
3800	Miscellaneous chemical products	19,350	0.75%
4900	Printed books and products of the printing industry	197,213	7.64%
6302	Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen	21,056	0.82%
9613	Cigarette lighters and other lighters	3,248	0.13%
9618	Miscellaneous manufactured articles	2,550	0.10%

Ta	bl	le	2

CODES	JANUARY - MARCH	2025	Country of Destination			AII		
	Top 20 Commodities Exported	(Dollars)	FSM	Marshall Isl.	Korea	Palau	Australia	Others
2523	Plastering materials, lime and cement	2,251,131	10,946	1,989,666				250,519
2203	Plastering materials, lime and cement	2,177,552	1,378,563	688,136		110,853		
2402	Cigars, cigarillos, and cigarettes of tobacco	2,090,769	1,165,303	836,614		88,852		
8800	Civilian aircraft, engines, and parts thereof	2,000,000					2,000,000	
8300	Miscellaneous articles of base metal	1,663,666	189,523	85,600	205,705	432,838		750,000
8703	Motor vehicles for the transport of persons	1,516,724	1,018,371	164,390		333,963		
7200	Iron and steel	570,670			79,827			490,843
2202	Waters containing added sugar	525,879	160,040	244,629		121,210		
8548	Image and sound equipment and parts thereof	393,232	30,570		362,662			
9033	Parts and accessories for machines or appliances	201,038	31,702			169,336		
4900	Printed books and products of printing	197,213	197,213					
3926	Other articles of plastics	196,707	2,831	13,195		180,681		
4819	Cartons and other packing containers of paper	151,599						151,599
7404	Copper waste and scrap	131,699			11,258			120,441
2208	Spirits, liquors, and other spirituous beverages	112,903	31,186	32,106		49,611		
2710	Petroleum oils and oils other than crude	106,948	72,921			34,027		
2403	Other manufactured tobacco and substitutes	93,933	93,933					
8506	Primary cells and primary batteries	91,696		4,350	72,366	14,980		
8415	Air conditioning machines and parts thereof	83,948	57,783	26,165				
3208	Paints and varnishes	83,131	57,362					25,769

Table 3		
JANUARY - MARCH	2025	Percent
By Country of Destination	(Dollars)	of Total
Federated States of Micronesia	5,112,940	32.79%
Marshall Islands	4,177,376	26.79%
Republic of Korea	2,753,872	17.66%
Palau	1,711,989	10.98%
Australia	750,000	4.81%
Taiwan	604,498	3.88%
United States of America	250,519	1.61%
China	127,300	0.82%
Malaysia	37,944	0.24%
Singapore	25,769	0.17%
Philippines	22,753	0.15%
Japan	18,783	0.12%

Government of Guam P.O. Box 2950 Hagatna, Guam 96932

Glenn Paulino II - Statistician I Cynthia Ignacio - Statistical Technician II Yvonne Matanane - Statistical Technician I Michelle Leyaroftul - Statistical Technician I

> Tel: (671) 475-9662 Fax: (671) 477-1812

Website: http://www.bsp.guam.gov